

City of Saint Paul

City Hall and Court House 15 West Kellogg Boulevard Phone: 651-266-8560

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: RES PH 16- Version: 1

228

Type: Resolution-Public Hearing Status: Archived

In control: City Council

Final action: 8/3/2016

Title: Approving adverse action against the Solid Waste Hauler & Vehicle and Solid Waste Hauler (Each

Additional Vehicle) licenses held by Coolidge Trucking Systems, Inc. d/b/a Coolidge Trucking Systems, Inc. located at 829 Central Avenue West in Saint Paul. (Public hearing continued from July

20)

Sponsors: Dai Thao

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Notice of Council Hearing with Affidavit of Service.pdf, 2. Uncontested License Matter form.pdf, 3.

License Group Comments Text dated July 5th 2016.pdf, 4. License Group Conditions text dated April 25th 2016.pdf, 5. Cease and Desist Orders from Ramsey County dated April 21st 2016.pdf, 6. Notice of Violation with Affidavit of Service dated May 11th 2016.pdf, 7. Letter from licensee to City of Saint Paul dated May 20th 2016.pdf, 8. Letter from Geoffrey S Karls to licensee dated June 15th 2016.pdf, 9. Ramsey County Solid Waste Ordinance Sections 3.91 and 4.01.pdf, 10. SPLC Chapter 357 - Solid

Waste.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
8/3/2016	1	City Council	Withdrawn	
7/20/2016	1	City Council	Continue Public Hearing	Pass

Approving adverse action against the Solid Waste Hauler & Vehicle and Solid Waste Hauler (Each Additional Vehicle) licenses held by Coolidge Trucking Systems, Inc. d/b/a Coolidge Trucking Systems, Inc. located at 829 Central Avenue West in Saint Paul. (Public hearing continued from July 20)

WHEREAS, the Solid Waste Hauler & Vehicle and Solid Waste Hauler (Each Additional Vehicle) licenses held by Coolidge Trucking Systems, Inc. d/b/a Coolidge Trucking Systems, Inc. (License ID# 20010000787) for the premises located at 829 Central Avenue West in Saint Paul was the subject of a Notice of Violation dated May 11, 2016, stating the licensee was cited by Ramsey County Public Health Department-Environmental Health Division of performing solid waste transfer activities for which the site is not licensed in violation of Ramsey County Solid Waste Ordinance Section 3.91 and Section 4.01; and

WHEREAS, the licensee does not currently hold the appropriate Solid Waste Transfer Station license required per Saint Paul Legislative Code § 357.01(a) to perform solid waste transfer activities at this site; and

WHEREAS, based on the fact that the violation is directly related to the licensed activity, per Saint Paul Legislative Codes § 310.05(m) (2), the licensing office recommended a \$500.00 matrix penalty; and

WHEREAS, the licensee responded to the Notice of Violation and met with the Assistant City Attorney on May 23, 2016 to discuss the issue; and

WHEREAS, the Assistant City Attorney sent the licensee a letter on June 15, 2016, in an effort to resolve the issue and requested a response by July 1, 2016; and

File #: RES PH 16-228, Version: 1

WHEREAS, the licensee failed to respond to the June 15, 2016 letter by the July 1, 2016 deadline, so a public hearing was scheduled for July 20, 2016; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, Coolidge Trucking Systems, Inc. d/b/a Coolidge Trucking Systems, Inc. is hereby ordered to pay a \$500.00 matrix penalty for performing solid waste transfer activities for which the site is not licensed in violation of Ramsey County Solid Waste Ordinance Section 3.91 and Section 4.01 and Saint Paul Legislative Code § 357.01(a).